
City of Naperville

Legislation Text

400 S. Eagle Street
Naperville, IL 60540

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

ACTION REQUESTED:
Approve the award of Change Order #1 to Procurement 18-180, Water and Wastewater Hatch
Replacement, to Keno & Sons Construction Company for an amount not to exceed $55,403.70 and a
total award of $368,403.70, and for an additional 198 days

DEPARTMENT: Water Utilities

SUBMITTED BY: Darrell Blenniss, Director

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:
N/A

BACKGROUND:
On February 18, 2018, City Council awarded Bid 18-180, Water and Wastewater Hatch Replacement
to Keno & Sons Construction Company for an amount not to exceed $313,000 plus a 5%
contingency. The work is to replace six existing covers and access hatches at the Springbrook Water
Reclamation Center, with additional hatch replacements at West Southwest Waterworks and
Northwest Waterworks sites.

Hatches at Springbrook will be used by staff to gain access to the six (6) aerobic digesters for routine
maintenance. The six replacement covers and hatches consist of structural stainless-steel support
beams and aluminum covers and will be fitted for adequate sizing to safely access each covered
aerobic digester tank for maintenance and handling of equipment.

DISCUSSION:
Due to unforeseen field conditions, additional structural steel and field modifications are required to
complete the hatch installations as specified. This work involves a change in the method to fasten the
structural beams to the existing roof decking of the digesters.

The change order also includes a revised completion date of November 15, 2019. The change was
necessary to allow for a structural evaluation and design, fabrication time to provide necessary
materials and time to modify and install the additional structural steel.

FISCAL IMPACT:
CIP #: WU07 - Miscellaneous Waterworks Improvements

Facility upgrades and renovations are expensed to the infrastructure account listed below as part of
the capital improvement program. A total of $950,000 is budgeted for WU07 in 2019. The requested
award is within budget.

File #: 19-755, Version: 1

City of Naperville Printed on 1/4/2025Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 19-755, Version: 1

Account Number Fund Description Total Budget Amount

41251500-551502 Water & Wastewater $11,576,000

City of Naperville Printed on 1/4/2025Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

